
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 6 October 2020 

Full Council  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 12th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and 
D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 27 July 2020 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 18 August 2020 in accordance with Standing Order 18 including questions on the 
minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 
the agenda.  
 

5. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire 
District Councillors. 
 

6. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

7. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 11 August 2020 
and 28 September 2020, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein: 
 

 7.1 Climate, Biodiversity and Planning Committee Minutes - 11 August, 1 September and 
22 September 2020  (Pages 17 - 40) 

 7.2 Sport and Play Committee Minutes - 7 September 2020  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 7.3 Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee Minutes - 14 September 2020  (Pages 47 - 
52) 

 7.4 Stronger Communities Committee - 21 September 2020  (Pages 53 - 60) 

 7.5 Policy, Governance and Finance Committee Minutes - 28 September 2020  (Pages 61 - 
68) 

8. Civic Announcements  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor. 
 

9. Health & Safety and COVID-19 Update   

 To receive and note the Officer verbal update on Health & Safety and COVID-19 matters if 
appropriate, but in particular: 
 
On the Town Centre COVID-19 safety measures - to consider the request from WODC to plant and 
maintain 6 planters to be used as road closure points (removing the unsightly red temporary barriers 
currently in place at the top of Market Square and High Street).  The cost of planting and maintaining 
for 12 months will be in the region of £2,600 (this could be met from existing budget 4215/402 In 
Bloom).   
 

10. Tree Planting request from the Wychwood Project   

 To consider a request from the Wychwood Project to undertake tree planting on Witney Town 
Council land during National Tree Planting Week at the end of November 2020. 
 
The Operations & Estates Officer has identified some suitable locations, Wychwood Project will be 
facilitating the tree planting and establishing Tree Wardens in the first instance to look after these 
areas, but ultimately these areas, when established, will be added to the Council’s tree stock for 
maintaining.   
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

Wychwood Project have requested initial funding from the Council at approximately £360 – although 
this is for small whips and protection – so a contingency would be prudent if the Council agreed to 
proceed and support this project. 
 

11. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

12. Correspondence   

 To receive correspondence from the Town Clerk for information (if applicable). 
 

13. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15. 
 

14. Sealing of Documents   

 To RESOLVE that the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by 
this meeting of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 27 July 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM* 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

D Enright 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: 4 members of the public. 

 
 

 
216   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 

 
 

217   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Ashby declared an interest in agenda items relating to the County Council as he was an 
officer of the County Council and Cllr Temple declared an interest in the item on “Health and 
Safety” as he was a friend of the proprietors of the fair. 

 
 

218   MINUTES 
 
The Council received and considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 8th June 2020.  
There were no matters arising from the minutes to be discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 8 June 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
2 

219   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The meeting adjourned so that County Councillor Laura Price could address the Council in 
support of the motion on the agenda. 

 
Following this address, the meeting reconvened. 
 

220   MOTION 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair, in order that Cllr 
Price could hear the debate. 

 
The motion was presented by Cllr Ashbourne and as Cllr Gwatkin was unable to be present, 
seconded by Cllr Collins.  In her address Councillor Ashbourne clarified that this motion was to 
facilitate a meeting of key stakeholders and explained the background to it.  All members were 
in favour of the motion. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the motion as follows be adopted:- 
 
Witney Town Council notes: 

 That the grassroots response to the Covid19 pandemic during lockdown was a lifeline to 
so many residents in the town, and provided meaningful support for Local Authorities 
and organisations who otherwise may have been overwhelmed.   

 This demonstrates the power and mutual benefits of collaboration and shared 
responsibility.   

 Support is most impactful when it is joined up and the experience of lockdown has 
shone a light on gaps in provision, barriers faced by residents and opportunities for a 
more integrated approach.  

 
Therefore Witney Town Council commits to: 

 Convene a 'Build Back Better' partnership group - extending invites to local authorities 
and the voluntary sector to ensure a joined up and holistic approach to supporting 
residents in the future and developing community resilience. The aim of this group will 
be to identify opportunities for creative approaches to meeting the needs of our 
community, addressing barriers and developing a local approach which ensures all 
residents have the knowledge and confidence to seek and access help when they need 
it.  

 
221   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 

Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Enright gave updates on the Witney Resilience Hub, the Eynsham Garden Village, reopening 
of leisure centres, the Eat Out to Help Out Scheme and the licences for pavement café culture. 

 

 

Page 6



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
3 

Cllr David Harvey – West Oxfordshire District Council 

Cllr Harvey gave an update on some District Council initiatives including the design of the Garden 
Village and lessons learned during the pandemic. 

Councillor Laura Price – Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Price provided an update on the active travel fund of which Oxfordshire had only received 
50% of what it had hoped for.  It was working hard in its bid for the second round of funding.  
She also advised that the County Council was preparing an emergency budget as there was a 
current deficit of £24,000,000.  The A40 improvements were being brought forward and a new 
director of Public Health had been appointed. 

Councillor Luci Ashbourne – West Oxfordshire District Council 

In response to a member’s question, Cllr Ashbourne advanced that she had spoken to James 
Mills at the District Council about the cycle symbols painted on the roads and had been told that 
they were to encourage bikes to stay the right side of the barriers on High Street. 

Another member commented that this could not be correct as the symbols were also on Bridge 
Street where there were no pedestrian barriers. 

A substantive discussion about many aspects of cycling ensued. 

RESOLVED: that the verbal update from Witney District and County Councillors be noted. 

 
 

222   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Members did not have anything to report back due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 

223   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a)  CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 JUNE, 30 JUNE & 21 JULY 

2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee held on 16 June, 30 June and 21 July 2020 and moved their 
acceptance. 

Matters Arising  

Minute P138 – a member asked if Cllr Ashbourne had written to the District 
Council yet.  She confirmed that she had and had received a 
[...]
in approved. 

 
 

 c)  HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

Matters Arising 

Minute H162 – A member asked if there had been any progress on renewable 
energy.  The Town Clerk replied that the Compliance and Environment Officer 
was working on this. 

Minute H163 – A member asked if there was a timeline for the new allotments.  
The Town Clerk replied that paperwork was being dealt with currently but there 
was no date set yet. 

The Office Manager advised members that the Operations and Estates Officer 

Page 8



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
5 

had asked him to inform the Council that a badly diseased Beech tree was being 
removed from Tower Hill cemetery and that it was hoped that benches could be 
made from the remains. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 

 
 

 d)  STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2020 and moved their acceptance. 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 be received 
and any recommendation therein approved. 

 
 

 e)  POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 13 JULY 2020 
 

  The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
July 2020 and moved their acceptance.   

Matters Arising 

Minute F200 – A member felt that the Council should have a proper ICT audit via 
a consultant rather than purchasing piecemeal items.  The Town Clerk replied 
that the Council’s team was relatively small and so far staff had coped well 
during the pandemic with some Officers utilising their own laptops to work from 
home.  But as there was to be an organisational review shortly she would look at 
ICT and current provisions at the same time, reporting back to a future meeting 

RESOLVED: that 
[...]
eld with the operator of the fair in relation to operating a 
Covid-19 Secure event.  Her e-mail contained advice from insurers and also advice sought by 
officers.  Subsequently the Town Clerk had contacted the Director of Public Health at 
Oxfordshire County Council, to see if there was any guidance and she had also contacted the 
West Oxfordshire Safety Advisory Group and was awaiting a response. 

There followed a debate on how to proceed, guidance received and information given by the fair 
operators so far, and the Council’s responsibility as landowner, as its shared liability.   Members 
were aware that there were other Council’s in a similar position with the same dilemma, and it 
was considered beneficial to pool advice on operating a Covid-19 safe event.  The Town Clerk 
would make contact with colleagues from the other Town Councils.  

 

Cllr Jones left the meeting at 9.32pm 

 

RESOLVED: that an Extra Ordinary Council Meeting is held once the Town Clerk has received 
advice from the County’s Director for Public Health, the Safety Advisory Group and establishes 

Page 11



Full Council - 27 July 2020 

 
8 

what the other larger Towns who operate similar sized fairs such as Oxford City, Banbury, Thame 
and Abingdon are doing. 

 
231   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 

 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

232   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
There was no correspondence for consideration. 
 

233   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council. 
 

234   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the seal of the Council be affixed to any document arising from decisions taken by this 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.52 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 12



 
1 

 

FULL COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 18 August 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM* 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
 

A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: # members of the public. 

 
 

 
244   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Bolger. 
 

245   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting.  

 
Having declared an interest previously on the matter to be considered, the Chair asked Cllr 
Temple if he should declare an interest.  Cllr Temple declined to declared an interest. 
 

246   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The meeting adjourned for this item to allow the public present to address the Council. 

 
Mr Wilson, Proprietor of Wilson’s Funfairs, addressed the Council on the subject of why he 
believed the annual Witney Feast fair should go ahead. 
 
Emily Danter, Safety Officer for Wilson’s Funfairs, addressed the Council on the same subject. 
 

Page 13



Full Council - 18 August 2020 

 
2 

John Thurston, Head of Safety of The Showmen’s Guild addressed the Council on the same 
subject. 
 
Following the public participation, the Council reconvened. 
 

247   WITNEY FEAST - 14/15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk, which detailed the advice she 
and other officers had received from other stakeholders at a meeting including Fire and Rescue 
Service, Emergency Planning, Public Health, and Thames Valley Police. 

 
The Town Clerk explained that she had requested a SAG (Safety Advisory Group) meeting, which 
would have afforded Mr Wilson the chance to participate, but this had been turned down twice 
by West Oxfordshire District Council.  She had therefore arranged an alternative meeting with 
stakeholders who had all revi
[...]
t: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Enright 
 

D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
V Gwatkin 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
SC282   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

SC283   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Aitman declared an interest in the agenda item on Youth Funding as 2 of her charities as 
Mayor were Got2Be and Homestart. 

 
Cllr Ashbourne and Gwatkin declared an interest in the same item as they knew Punam Owens in 
a personal capacity and she ran Parkrun. 
 

SC284   MINUTES 
 
a) Minutes 

 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020. 
 
b) Matters Arising 
 
A member asked when the Council would have an Instagram page to engage with young people.  
The Communications Officer explained that currently the Council’s Facebook page was broken 
and she was trying to fix this before adding Instagram. 
 
The Office Manager gave an update on additional cycle rack installations in the town. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7d



Stronger Communities - 21 September 2020 

 
2 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

SC285   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The member of the public present did not wish to address the Council. 
 

SC286   YOUTH SERVICES - EVALUATION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair in light of having 
received presentations from the three applicants prior to the meeting. 

 
Members received and considered the report of the Office Manager which included a 
confidential evaluation of the applications received for the Witney Town Council Youth Fund. 
 
The Chair suggested that a fair way of granting funding would be to give all the applic
[...]
ectives of the Witney Town Council. The Mayor is supported by the 
Deputy Mayor, whose attendance in place of or alongside the Mayor is noted in the report below.  
 
This is a regular report to each full council meeting, detailing the activities of the mayor since the last 
meeting. 

SUPPORTING THE COMMUNITY  
 
Cogges Trust AGM 
The Blake School sponsored cycle event 
Hedgehog Rescue visit 
ICE Centre visit – with Deputy Mayor 
Opening new business – Glamour & Glow 
Science Day @ Tychwood -the Tiny Forest  

KEY EVENTS AND COUNCIL ACTIVITY 
VE Day flag raising 
Merchant Navy Day flag raising 
 
 
Mayor’s Charities 2020-21: 
 

• Homestart 

• Got2B 

• Guideposts - Witney 

 
 
Prepared by:  
 

Cllrs  Joy Aitman & Liz Duncan 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/08/2020 Full Council

	7a Climate, Biodiversity and Planning Committee Minutes - 11 August, 1 September and 22 September 2020
	RBS Mins 11 August 2020 correct, 11/08/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 01/09/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Planning Minutes 1 September 2020, 01/09/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes , 22/09/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	RBS Minutes 22 September 2020, 22/09/2020 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning

	7b Sport and Play Committee Minutes - 7 September 2020
	Restricted Minutes , 07/09/2020 Sport and Play

	7c Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee Minutes - 14 September 2020
	Restricted Minute , 14/09/2020 Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments

	7d Stronger Communities Committee - 21 September 2020
	7e Policy, Governance and Finance Committee Minutes - 28 September 2020
	Resticted Minute: Property Matters , 28/09/2020 Policy, Governance & Finance

	8 Civic Announcements



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 12 October 2020 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 

 
Others: # members of the public. 

 
 

 
325   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr McMahon. 
 

326   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Harvey declared an interest in the agenda item on tree planting as he was a member of the 
district council which supported the Wychwood Project. 
 

327   MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 18 August 
2020. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
27 July 2020 
 
A member asked if there was any news on the rebranding and the Officer Manager replied that 
it had been put on hold until after the staffing review was completed. 
 
18 August 2020 
 



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
2 

A member pointed out that Cllr Bolger had not been present at the meeting and therefore she 
should be removed from the vote and that the numbers of those voting should be adjusted.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July and 18 August 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair with the following amendment to minute 247 (18 
August 2020): 
 
Remove “Cllr Bolger     - for”  and change “15” to “14”. 
 

328   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Mr Toby Swift from the Wychwood Project addressed the Council on a project to plant trees in 
the town and a request for financial support. 
 

329   TREE PLANTING REQUEST FROM THE WYCHWOOD PROJECT 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair.   
Members were in favour of supporting the initiative to plant trees. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Council would support the tree planting initiative from the Wychwood 
Project and would provide funding of £500 subject to the completion of a grant funding 
application by the Wychwood Project.  The exact tree specimens and locations would be agreed 
with the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

330   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Cllr David Harvey – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Cllr Harvey informed the Council that the District Council had made great steps forward in terms 
of climate issues.  He also updated members on the Garden Village plans.  The District Council 
was also dealing with retro fitting homes in fuel poverty and supporting the local electricity bill. 
 
Cllr Duncan Enright – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Enright informed the Council that the WODC Cabinet Advisory Group on Covid recovery had 
been meeting – this covered environment, community, economy and council finances. 
 
Cllr Owen Collins – West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr Collins gave an update on the Environment Overview Scrutiny Committee which had met for 
the first time in a long time which had been presented with a proposal to abolish roadside bottle 
banks across the district but the Committee had not supported this. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates from the District Councillors be noted. 
 

331   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Cllr Ruth Smith 

 



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
3 

Cllr Smith reported that the Town Band was moving towards meeting and playing in person 
rather than virtually. 
 
Cllr Liz Duncan 
 
Cllr Duncan had been in regular contact with Witney and District Museum which whilst still shut, 
was using the time to do a lot of maintenance work.  They were hoping to open in April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updates from members be noted. 
 

332   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 
 a)  CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY AND PLANNING COMMITTEE MINUTES - 11 AUGUST, 1 

SEPTEMBER AND 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committees held on 11 August, 1 September and 22 September 2020 and moved 
their acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning 
Committee of 11 August, 1 September and 22 September 2020 be received and any 
recommendations therein approved. 
 

 b)  SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 and 
moved their acceptance.   

 
Members asked for some amendments to the minutes of the meeting. 
 
The Office Manager advised that the toilets at The Leys were now open again.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendation therein approved. 
 
The Council also wished the following alteration to be made to these minutes:- 
 
Minute SP262, (4) – addition of “fields such as” in front of King George V Field; 
 
Confidential appendix – that a fire risk assessment and  structural safety survey 
should be added to the list of requirements for West Witney Sports ground. 
 

 c)  HALLS, CEMETERIES AND ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 14 SEPTEMBER 
2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments 
Committee held on 14 September 2020, and moved their acceptance.  

 
A member queried the green energy supply as the Council had already dealt with 
this.  The Office Manager advised that in fact this item referred to the gas supply – 
previously members had dealt with the electricity supply. 
 



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
4 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

 d)  STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 
21 September 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

 
Members requested two changes to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
Cllr Collins asked for the minute SC283 to be changed to reflect that he declared an 
interest as he also knew Punam Owens in a personal capacity and she ran Parkrun. 
 
Cllr Gwatkin asked for minute SC289 to be changed to clarify that it was her 
“mother’s friend’s” house and that “other complaints had been made” be added 
after “light” as she did not want it to appear as though she was asking for 
preferential treatment. 
 

 e)  POLICY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  The Chair presented the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee 
held on 28 September 2020 and moved their acceptance. 

 
Cllr Gwatkin who had offered to pay for the lighting in the Corn Exchange asked that 
the minutes be changed as she did not want her offer to be conditional on lighting 
up the building annually for Libfest.  
 
The Office Manager asked members to decide on a lighting up period for 
Remembrance Day.  After discussion members agreed on two 24-hour periods, 
from 8 – 9 November and 11 – 12 November.  The Office Manager advised that 
having two lighting up periods for the same event may create issues with other 
people requesting this in the future.  Members felt that as it was an extraordinary 
situation this year due to Covid they were confident there would not be any issues 
arising. 
 
A member noted the item on budget parameters and cautioned the Council to not 
burden residents when setting next year’s budget as with increasing Covid 
restrictions people may find themselves in hard situations. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved 
 
Members requested that minute F318 (4) be changed to read: 
 
That Cllr Gwatkin’s offer to fund the purchase of the lights be accepted and that the 
Corn Exchange be lit up annually for Libfest. 
 

333   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
5 

The Council received and considered the report of the Mayor’s engagements, most of which had 
been virtual due to Covid-19. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

334   HEALTH & SAFETY AND COVID-19 UPDATE 
 
The Office Manager presented a verbal update for members.  West Witney Sports and Social 
Club had completed a fire risk assessment but there were outstanding items to be dealt with.  
Langdale Hall was due for its annual safety check which would take place next week.  Covid-19 
issues surrounding the offices and council workplaces were reviewed regularly. 

 
A member asked if the Corn exchange Café could now be opened.  The Leader explained that the 
furniture had been ordered and as soon as this arrived the café would open for takeaways and 
outside service. 
 
Another member complained that the disabled parking outside Boots had been taken away.  
Another member replied that it had been replaced by spaces where the taxi rank was.  The first 
member said that taxis were still parking there.  He was advised to contact the Head of Paid 
Service at Publica. 
 
The Town Council had been approached by the District Council to ask if it would pay for the 
planting and maintenance of planters at either end of the High Street road closures.    The cost 
would be in the region of £2, 000.  After some discussion, members supported this. 
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal updates be noted and that the request from WODC to plant and 
maintain 6 planters to be used as road closure points (removing the unsightly red barriers 
currently in place at the top of Market Square and High Street) be agreed at a cost of around £2, 
500 to be met from existing budget 4215/402. 
 

335   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
The Leader noted how tough everything felt at the moment for officers and members and how 
even though many councillors worked full time, they were still able to, as volunteers, support 
their community. 
 

336   CORRESPONDENCE 
 
There was no correspondence. 
 

337   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
A member asked the Leader when the staffing review would be presented.  She replied that she 
believed that the first stage report would be available imminently and from this the Council 
would hopefully be able to budget for staffing costs when reviewed in November. 
 

338   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents to be sealed. 
 

339   MOTION - LOCAL ELECTRICITY BILL 
 



Full Council - 12 October 2020 

 
6 

Cllr Smith presented the following motion, supported by Cllr Ashbourne:- 

 
That Witney Town Council 
 
(i) notes that the Local Electricity Bill  
 

 aims to address the current situation, whereby the very large financial setup and running 
costs involved in selling locally generated renewable electricity to local customers result 
in it being impossible for local renewable electricity generators to do so,  

 if made law, would make these financial costs proportionate to the scale of a renewable 
electricity supplier’s operation and empower councils, together with their communities, 
to sell locally generated renewable electricity directly to local people, businesses and 
organisations, and  

 would result in revenues received by councils or community organisations that chose to 
set up local renewable electricity companies, which could be used to help fund local 
greenhouse gas emissions reduction measures and to help improve local services and 
facilities;  
 

(ii) accordingly resolves to support the Local Electricity Bill, supported by a cross-party group of 
187 MPs; and 
 
(iii) further resolves to write to the local MP asking them to support the Bill in Parliament and to 
the organisers of the campaign for the Bill, Power for People, (at 8 Delancey Passage, Camden, 
London NW1 7NN or info@powerforpeople.org.uk) expressing its support. 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion is adopted by Witney Town Council.  Cllr Harvey abstained from 
the vote as he had already had discussions with the M.P for Witney. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.22 pm 

 
Chair 

mailto:info@powerforpeople.org.uk

